
In the Supreme Court
State of North Dakota

No. 20160045

In the Matter of Bradley K. Brakke
Trust dated November 11, 2013

Timothy A. Brakke,

Petitioner-Appellee

v.

Bell State Bank & Trust, Trustee of the Bradley
K. Brakke Trust; Vicki Brakke; Kari Headington,

Respondents

Bell State Bank & Trust, Trustee of the Bradley
K. Brakke Trust,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Judgment entered on December 17, 2015, and the
Order issued on December 1, 2015, Cass County District Court,
Case No. 09-2014-CV-02400

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Berly D. Nelson (#05903)
Ian R. McLean (#07320)
10 Roberts Street
P.O. Box 6017
Fargo, ND 58108-6017
Telephone: (701) 232-8957
bnelson@serklandlaw.com
imclean@serklandlaw.com
Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant
Bell State Bank & Trust

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph No.
I. LAW AND ARGUMENT	1
A. District Court Erred in Approving Settlement Agreement.....	1
1. Standard of Review is De Novo.	1
2. Timothy Fails to Address N.D.C.C. § 59-12-11.	3
3. N.D.C.C. § 30.1-22-02 is Not Applicable.	5
B. Motion to Amend.	8
C. District Court Erred in Denying Summary Judgment.	14
1. Statute of Limitations Prevents Challenge.	14
2. Petitioner Lacked Standing at Petition’s Filing.....	16
II. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

CASES

B.H. v. K.D.,
506 N.W.2d 368 (N.D. 1993) 16

Barth v. Schmidt,
472 N.W.2d 473 (N.D. 1991) 8

Burlington Northern R. Co. v. Fail,
2008 ND 114, 751 N.W.2d 188..... 1

Conservatorship of Sickles,
518 N.W.2d 673 (ND 1994) 11

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2nd Cir. 2006) 2

Estate of Allmaras,
2007 ND 130, 737 N.W.2d 612..... 6

Estate of Gleeson,
2002 N.D. 211, 655 N.W.2d 69..... 2

Galloway v. Forum Pub. Co.,
138 N.W.2d 798 (N.D. 1965) 12

In re Estate of Sorrell,
2016 WL 853899 (Md. Ct. App. 2016)..... 2

In re Indenture of Trust Dated January 13, 1964,
326 P.3d 307 (Ariz. App.2014) 20

Oakland v. Bowman,
2013 ND 217, 840 N.W.2d 88..... 13

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 28-27-02..... 8

N.D.C.C. § 30.1-22-02..... 2, 5, 6, 7

N.D.C.C. § 59-09-09..... 18

N.D.C.C. § 59-12-11 2, 3, 4

N.D.C.C. § 59-13-02..... 20

N.D.C.C. § 59-14-04.....13, 14, 15

RULES

N.D. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....9

N.D. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....15

N.D. R. Civ. P. 8118
